University of Canberra Council Appointment 2009 (No 2)

Disallowable instrument DI2009-264

made under the

University of Canberra Act 1989, Section 11 (Constitution of council)

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

The *University of Canberra Act 1989* governs the establishment and governance arrangements of the University of Canberra.

Section 11 (1) (d) of the Act requires eight appointments to be made by the Chief Minister.

This instrument appoints Ms Prudence Power for three years from 1 January 2010 until 31 December 2012. Ms Power has skills and experience that indicate she meets the requirements of sections 11A (3) (a) and (b).

The appointee is not a public servant and the determination is a disallowable instrument for the purpose of division 19.3.3 of the *Legislation Act 2001*.

The Legislative Assembly Standing Committee on Education, Training and Youth Affairs was consulted and has no objections to the appointment.